

H
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CRIMINAL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION

TRANSFER PETITION (CRL.) NO. 241 OF 2011

PRIYA J.PETITIONER(S)

VERSUS

SUDHAN KUMAR C.RESPONDENT(S)

W I T H
TRANSFER PETITION (C) NO. 745 OF 2011
AND
TRANSFER PETITION (C) NO. 746 OF 2011

O R D E R

Heard counsel for the parties.

In the facts and circumstances of the case, we are satisfied that the petitioner's request for transfer of the three cases (M.C. No. 437/2010, O.P. No. 1120/2010 and O.P. No. 1222/2010) from the Family Court at Nedumangad, Kerala to a competent court at Bangalore, Karnataka, is justified and is fit to be allowed.

We, accordingly, direct transfer of cases M.C. No. 437/2010, O.P. No. 1120/2010 and O.P. No. 1222/2010 pending in the Family Court at Nedumangad, Kerala to the court of District Judge, Bangalore, Karnataka, who will then assign those cases to court(s) of competent jurisdiction. Let the records of those cases be transferred without delay.

The transfer petitions are allowed in the aforesaid terms.

.J.
(AFTAB ALAM)

.J.
(RANJANA PRAKASH DESAI)

NEW DELHI,
FEBRUARY 24, 2012.
ITEM NO.2

COURT NO.7

SECTION XVIA

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

TRANSFER PETITION (CRL.) NO(s). 241 OF 2011

PRIYA J.Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

SUDHAN KUMAR C.Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for stay and office report)

WITH
T.P.(C) NO. 745 of 2011
(With appln(s) for stay and office report)
T.P.(C) NO. 746 of 2011
(With appln(s) for stay and office report)

Date: 24/02/2012 These Petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AFTAB ALAM
HON'BLE MRS. JUSTICE RANJANA PRAKASH DESAI

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. R.D. Upadhyay, Adv.
Dr. Madan Sharma, Adv.
Mr. Girdhar G. Upadhyay, Adv.
Mr. Vijay Kr. Pandita, Adv.
Ms. Asha Upadhyay, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Mr. N.M. Varghese, Adv.
Ms. Tessy Varghese, Adv.
Mr. K.V.Mohan, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

The transfer petitions are allowed.

(N.S.K. Kamesh)
Court Master

(Sneh Bala Mehra)
Court Master

(signed order is placed on the file)